

New Zealand Gazette

CUSTOMS EDITION

WELLINGTON: TUESDAY, 3 APRIL 2001

TARIFF CONCESSION NOTICES

(INCLUDING OTHER NOTICES UNDER THE TARIFF ACT 1988, THE DUMPING AND COUNTERVAILING DUTIES ACT 1988 AND THE CUSTOMS AND EXCISE ACT 1996)



NEW ZEALAND GAZETTE

TARIFF INDUSTRY ASSISTANCE (ADVERTISEMENT) NOTICE NO. 2001/12

Applications Advertised for Objection Closing Date for Objections 24th April 2001

- Notice is hereby given that the following applications have been made in respect of the goods advertised in the Schedule to this notice. Any person wishing to lodge an objection should do so in writing, to the Ministry of Economic Development, PO Box 1473, Wellington, Fax 0-4-474-2843 indicated by the reference number, before 24th April 2001. All submissions should include:
 - the Tariff Industry Assistance (Advertisement) Notice number;
 - the Tariff item; and
 - Reference number.
- All submissions from local manufacturers should include:

 - the range of alternative goods made locally; the grounds on which objection is made (including reasons why the local product is a suitable alternative);
 - present and potential output;
- details of factory cost in terms of materials, labour, overheads, including the proportion of domestic and imported content.
- All submissions objecting to a request for the withdrawal of a concession should include
 - reasons why the local product on which protection is sought is not a suitable alternative;
 - full technical details of the goods against which tariff protection is sought.
- Where further information is required in order to make a submission an objector should contact the applicant in writing and refer a copy of the enquiry to the Ministry of Economic Development quoting the details in paragraph 1 above.

Tariff Item	Description of Goods	Name and Address of Applicant	Part II Ref.	Appn. Ref. No.	*Category of Appn.
3923.10.09) 3923.10.19)	Glass reinforced ABS boxes with stainless steel hinge, waterproofed wit O rings and crushproof	h U.T.I. NZ Ltd PO Box 30849 LOWER HUTT	99	998397L	A
4818.40.09	Nursing pads	Freight on Board (NZ) Ltd PO Box 106314 AUCKLAND	99	998403J	A
60.02	10813.5 mtk polyester knitted fabric imported on IE 60439524 of 25/11/ex T. Navigator V 140010 4221.42 mtk polyester knitted fabric imported on IE 79003262 of 10/12/ex T. Navigator V 140011	C/- Mondiale Freight Services	99	998399G	IM
6210.10.01	Disposable underpants and briefs (concession from \$1.15 each under tar item 6210.10.09 to 19% under tariff item 6210.10.01)	ff Dermal International PO Box 302087 North Harbour Post Centre AUCKLAND	99	998398J	SS
70.10	330 ml emerald green Heineken XLN bottles, ceramic labelled, 2 million only, period $4/01$ to $3/02$	DB C/- Mondiale Freight Services PO Box 53-004 AUCKLAND AIRPORT	99	998404G	IM
* Category	of Application: A - General Approval CE - Capital Equipment IM - Inputs to Manufacturing – Inability IP - Inadequate Production MS - Manufacturers' Samples RUC - Revocation of Unused Concession S - Shortfall SS - Special Situation V - Variation of Existing Concession W - Withdrawal of Concession + - Denotes amendment or addition	to Supply			

Dated at Wellington this 29th day of March 2001.

V.A. MANKS, Ministry of Economic Development.



Tariff Act 1988

TARIFF CONCESSION APPROVALS, WITHDRAWALS AND DECLINES NOTICE (NO. 12) 2001

- I, Vincent Anthony Manks, Executive Officer, Ministry of Economic Development, acting pursuant to section 8 of the Tariff Act 1988 under delegated authority hereby:

 (a) In accordance with Part II of the Tariff approve in respect of the entry of goods listed in the First Schedule to this notice the rates of duty or exemptions from duty specified in that Schedule with effect from the first day of the month so specified; and
- In accordance with Part II of the Tariff approve in respect of the entry of goods listed in the Second Schedule to this notice the exemptions from duty specified in that Schedule with effect from the first day of the month so specified subject however to such purposes and conditions which I prescribe; and
- Withdraw with effect fourteen days from the date of this Gazette, or otherwise at the date so specified, the approvals granted in respect of the entry of goods listed in the Third Schedule to this notice.

		FIRST SCHEDULE Concessions Approved						
	Tariff		Rates of	Duty	Part II	Ref.	Effectiv	/e
	Item	Description of Goods	Normal		Ref.	No.	From	То
	2008.70.09	Diced peaches in 200 litre drums and 4.5 litre cans, aseptically	Free	Free	99	998347D	1/01	
	(204.00.00	packed with no additives	Б	Б	00	0002465	1/01	
	6304.99.00 7326.20.19	Hanging scrolls Viticulture clips	Free Free	Free Free	99 99	998346F 998344K	1/01 1/01	
	8536.20.00	Circuit breaker, MCB, DIN rail mount, 1 pole, 2 pole, 3 pole, 4 pole,	Free	Free	99	998344K 998348B	2/01	
	8330.20.00	1–63 amp, 1.5–10kA, 230/415 volt	ricc	ricc	"	990340D	2/01	
		SECOND SCHEDULE Concession Approvals Subject to Prescribed Purpos	ses and Con-	ditions				
					Part			
	Tariff		Rates of	Duty	II	Ref.	Effectiv	ve
	Item	Description of Goods	Normal	Pref.	Ref.	No.	From	То
	5112.11.08	Wool 90%, nylon 10% – 300m ²	Free	Free	99	998363F	1/01	9/01
	5112.11.08	Wool 100% – 300m ²		- -				
	5112.11.08	Wool $100\% - 1500$ m ²						
	5112.11.08	Wool $100\% - 12,000$ m ²						
	5112.19.00	Wool $100\% - 900 \text{m}^2$						
	5112.30.08	Wool 80%, polyester $20\% - 400 \text{m}^2$						
	5112.30.08	Wool 80%, polyester 20% – 600m ²						
	5112.30.08	Wool 80%, polyester 20% – 600m ²						
	5112.30.08	Wool 80%, polyester 20% – 1000m ²						
	5112.30.08	Wool 80%, polyester 20% – 2600m ²						
Л	5112.30.08	Wool 70%, polyester 30% – 200m ²	Free	Free	99	998381D	2/01	12/01
	5112.30.08	Wool 82%, nylon 18% – 200m ²						
	5515.13.29	Polyester 55%, wool 41%, polyamide 2%, elasthane 2% – 1200m ²						
	6002.93.09	Knitted fabric 90% viscose, 10% silk – 1000m ²						
M	6001.92.29	Polyester knit fabric, finely brushed one side, coarsely brushed	Free	Free	99	998343A	1/01	1/02
		other $-10,000 \text{ m}^2$ only						
M	6002.30.12	Knitted fabric containing elastomeric yarn, viz:	Free	Free	99	998355E	1/01	12/01
		Article No. 67520 – 2000 metres						
		Article No. 12570 – 3000 metres						
M	6002.30.12)	Knitted fabrics, viz:	Free	Free	99	998356C	2/01	2/02
	6002.43.09)	72% polyamide, 28% elastane, 800 lineal metres						
		100% cotton, 400 lineal metres						
		97% viscose, 3% elastane, 1200 lineal metres						
		90% acetate, 10% lycra, 800 lineal metres						
		75% acetate, 19% polyamide, 6% elastane, 1800 lineal metres						
		70% rayon, 30% polyester, 1200 lineal metres						
Л	6002.30.12	Nylon spandex knit fabric incorporating metal foil loops, 15,000m ² only	Free	Free	99	998342C	1/01	12/01
M	6805.20.19	8000 only sanding belts, 1320mm width or wider, of a type used in the	Free	Free	99	998345H	1/01	12/01
		manufacture and overlay of medium density fibreboard and particleboard						
		reconstituted wood panels						
Е	8462.10.00	300 ton double crank straight sided press	Free	Free	99	998290G	12/00	1/01
		THIRD SCHEDULE Concession Approvals Withdrawi	1					
		Concession Approvals Wilhiam			Part			
	Tariff		Rates of	Duty	II	Ref.	Effectiv	ve
	Item	Description of Goods	Normal		Ref.	No.	From	То

998037Н ..



2008.70.09

Diced ... additives

 $Tariff \ Concession \ Approvals, \ With drawals \ and \ Declines \ Notice \ No. \ 2001/12-continued$

Category of Approval:	A	-	General Approval
	CE	-	Capital Equipment
	GT	_	Goods in Transit
	IM	_	Inputs to Manufacturing – Inability to Supply
	IP	_	Inadequate Production
	MS	_	Manufacturers' Samples
	RUC	_	Revocation of Unused Concession
	S	_	Shortfall
	SS	_	Special Situation
	V	-	Variation of Existing Concession

Administrative Amendment

The concessions approved subject to prescribed purposes and conditions as listed in the Second Schedule to this notice will not be published in the Consolidated List of Approvals.

Dated at Wellington this 29th day of March 2001.

V.A. MANKS, Ministry of Economic Development.



